(3) Market risk (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to trading exchange rate risks. Such exposures arise from sales or
purchases by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency,
where the revenue is denominated in USD and RMB and certain portion of the bank
loans is denominated in USD. The Group tends to avoid foreign currency exchange risk
or provide for revenue allocation terms when arriving at purchase and sales contracts to
minimise its transactional currency exposures. The Group takes rolling forecast on foreign
currency revenue and expenses and matches the currency and amount incurred, so as to
alleviate the impact to business due to exchange rate fluctuation.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in
exchange rates may lead to the changes in the Group’s net profit or loss, with all other
variables held constant, as at the balance sheet date.

Increase/
(decrease) in

USD exchange
rate

Increase/
(decrease) in net

profit or loss

Increase/
(decrease) in

other
comprehensive
income net of

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

total
shareholders’

equity

Six months ended 30 June 2023
Weaker RMB against USD 5% 330,581 — 330,581
Stronger RMB against USD (5%) (330,581) — (330,581)

Six months ended 30 June 2022
Weaker RMB against USD 5% (80,155) — (80,155)
Stronger RMB against USD (5%) 80,155 — 80,155

Increase/
(decrease) in

EUR exchange
rate

Increase/
(decrease) in net

profit or loss

Increase/
(decrease) in

other
comprehensive
income net of

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

total
shareholders’

equity

Six months ended 30 June 2023
Weaker RMB against EUR 5% 139,795 — 139,795
Stronger RMB against EUR (5%) (139,795) — (139,795)

Six months ended 30 June 2022
Weaker RMB against EUR 5% 143,024 — 143,024
Stronger RMB against EUR (5%) (143,024) — (143,024)

INTERIM REPORT 2023

167

Notes to Financial Statements

Six months ended 30 June 2023
(Prepared in accordance with PRC ASBEs)

(English translation for reference only)
RMB’000

VIII. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

4. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the Group’s ability to
continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business
and maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group makes adjustments in the light of changes in economic conditions and in the risk profiles